

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF CHILDREN'S
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND STUDENTS
ENGAGED IN ADVANCING TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TANYA WASHINGTON
Professor of Law
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW

JEREMIAH CHIN
Assistant Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW

SARAH MEDINA CAMISCOLI
Assistant Professor of Law
RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW

TRAVIS F. CHANCE
AMALIA Y. SAX-BOLDER
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
675 15th Street
Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202

CATHERINE E. SMITH
Counsel of Record
Vincent L. Bradford
Professor of Law
WASHINGTON AND LEE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
506 Sydney Lewis Hall
Lexington, VA 24450
(832) 752-1458
csmith3@wlu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Must Consider Students’ Constitutional Rights	6
II. Petitioners’ Requested Relief Obfuscates Students’ First Amendment Rights	8
A. Petitioners’ Requested Relief Facilitates Viewpoint Discrimination and Compels Students’ Silence	10
B. Petitioners’ Demanded Relief Would Violate Students’ Rights to Access Ideas and Information	15
C. A “Marketplace of Ideas” that Prepares Students to Participate in Democracy Requires Conflicting Perspectives	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Petitioners’ Demanded Relief Would Give Legal Effect to Sex Discrimination and LGBTQ+ Stereotyping, Violating Children’s Equal Protection Rights	20
A. The Demanded Opt-Out Would Give Legal Effect to Impermissible Sex Discrimination	23
B. The Demanded Opt-Out Would Give Legal Effect to Impermissible LGBTQ+ Stereotyping	25
C. Excluding LGBTQ+ Books Based on Impermissible Private Views Harms LGBTQ+ Children in Public Schools	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A — COMPARISON OF CURRICULAR MATERIALS	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 18, 19, 28, 29, 31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Island Trees Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	9
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	2, 13, 14, 19, 28
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023)	26, 27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	22, 29
<i>Oyama v. Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8, 28, 29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	2, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	29, 30
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	6, 7, 30
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2009)	6, 31

Cited Authorities

Page

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 2, 4-9, 10, 13-18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 21-23, 26, 28

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

MD Code 13A.01.06.01(b) 17

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, *Children’s Rights*,
HANDBOOK OF YOUTH AND JUSTICE 377 (Susan O.
White ed., 2001) 8

Sarah Medina Camiscoli, *Teenage Rebels and
the Demand for Due Process*, 16 GEO. J. OF
MODERN CRITICAL RACE THEORY 27 (2024) 9

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Chemerinsky: Gorsuch Wrote
His “Most Important Opinion” in SCOTUS
Ruling Protecting LGBTQ Workers*, ABA J.
(July 1, 2020), [https://www.abajournal.com/
news/article/chemerinsky-justice-gorsuch-
just-wrote-his-most-important-opinion](https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/chemerinsky-justice-gorsuch-just-wrote-his-most-important-opinion) 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Curriculum, Elementary School English Language Arts, Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs., https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/curriculum/english/es	2, 3
Anne C. Dailey & Laura A. Rosenbury, <i>The New Law of the Child</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 1448 (2018).	8, 17
Anne C. Dailey, <i>In Loco Republicae</i> , 133 YALE L.J. 419 (2023).	11, 14
Pet'rs' First Am. Compl., <i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , No. 8:23-cv-01380-DLB (D. Md. July 6, 2023)	3
Catherine E. Smith & Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Children as Proto-Citizens: Equal Protection, Citizenship, and Lessons from the Child-Centered Cases</i> , 48 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 655 (2014)	19, 28
Catherine E. Smith, "Children's Equality Law" in the Age of Parents' Rights, 71 KAN. L. REV. 539 (2023)	8
Catherine E. Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents: Challenging the Three Pillars of Exclusion—Legitimacy, Dual-Gender Parenting, and Biology</i> , 28 LAW & INEQ. 307 (2010).	29, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Catherine E. Smith, <i>The Adult Rights Bearing Archetype and How it Stifles Young People’s Equal Protection</i> , 19 DUKE J. OF CON. L. & PUB. POLICY 139 (2024).....	29
Tanya Washington, <i>In Windsor’s Wake: Section 2 of DOMA’s Defense of Marriage at the Expense of Children</i> , 48, IND. L. REV. 1 (2014).....	29
